

## The Belfast Gazette

## Published by Authority.

Registered as a newspaper.

## FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER, 15, 1933.

NOTICE is hereby given that under the provisions of the Fines Act (Ireland), 1851, the Petty Sessions (Ireland) Act, 1851, the Petty Sessions Clerk (Ireland) Act, 1858, the Petty Sessions Clerks and Fines (Ireland) Act, 1878, the Petty Sessions Clerks (Ireland) Act, 1881, the Dogs Regulation (Ireland) Act, 1885 and 1919, the Fine or Imprisonment (Scotland and Ireland) Act, 1899, and the Petty Sessions Clerk (Ireland) Amendment Act, 1907, the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, the Free State (Consequential Provisions) Act, 1922, and the Petty Sessions Fees and Administration Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, the Governor of Northern Ireland has made Rules entitled The Petty Sessions Clerks' Order (Northern Ireland), 1933.

Copies of the Rules can be obtained from H.M. Stationery Office, 15 Donegall Square West. Belfast.

D. L. CLARKE, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Home Affairs, Stormont, Belfast. 12th September, 1933.

GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Marketing of Fruit Act

(Northern Ireland) 1931, and of every other power in that behalf enabling it, made on the eleventh day of September, 1933, the Marketing of Fruit Rules (Northern Ireland) 1933. (Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland, 1933, No. 96.)

Copies of these Rules may be obtained from His Majesty's Stationery Office, 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast.

ORDER OF THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION FOR NORTHERN IRELAND APPROVING AND CONFIRMING THE ALTERATION AND AMENDMENT OF THE APPROVED SCHEME FOR THE CONSTITUTION, POWERS, DUTIES AND PROCEDURE OF THE DOWN COUNTY REGIONAL EDUCATION COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS it is provided in Section 2 of the Education Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, that the powers and duties of an Education Authority being the Council of a County shall be exercised and performed through regional education committees to be established under schemes framed by the education authority and confirmed by orders made by the Ministry of Education for Northern Ireland (hereinafter called "the Ministry") in accordance with the provisions in the said section contained and that any such scheme may be revoked or altered by a subsequent order.

And Whereas it is further provided that before any such order is made the Ministry shall cause the proposed order to be pub-